

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

RECEIVED-FPSC

08 JUL 24 AM 10: 05

COMMISSION CLERK

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, FCC Secretary 9300 East Hampton Drive

5724 W. Las Positas Blvd., Suite 110

Capitol Heights, MD 20743

ATTN: WCB Competition Policy Division

VT - JULY 080

RE: Petition To Discontinue Services and Waiver for Notice for InteraTel, LLC pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 63.71 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R Section 63.19, to discontinue

its domestic services as a reseller of telecommunications services

Dear Ms. Dortch:

July 18, 2008

InteraTel, LLC.

Via Overnight Delivery

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Enclosed for filing please find the original and six copies (6) copies of this letter and Petition to Discontinue Service and Waiver for Notice submitted on behalf of InteraTel, LLC to discontinue domestic and international services as a reseller of telecommunication services. The Company wishes to cease all regulated operations in all states effective August 1, 2008. InteraTel, LLC received authority to provided Local and Interexchange Telecommunications Services in California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kentucky, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, Texas, Washington and Wisconsin. However the Company never initiated the provision of telecommunications services in these states or at the federal level. The Company does not have any customers, nor does it have any outstanding obligations in the form of deposits, advance payments or prepayments. Consequently, customer notice is not applicable as there are no customers to notice.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3031 or via email to sthomas@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Sharon Thomas

Consultant to InteraTel, LLC

ST/im.

cc:

Greg Hogan, InteraTel, LLC

file:

InteraTel, LLC - FCC

tms:

FCCx0801

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06432 JUL 248

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)		
Section 63.71 Application of)	File No.	
InteraTel, LLC)	-	
to Discontinue Service)		

PETITION TO DISCONTINUE SERVICE AND WAIVER FOR NOTICE

InteraTel, LLC ("Petitioner") hereby requests, pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. Section 214, and Section 63.71 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. Section 63.71, to discontinue domestic services as a reseller of telecommunications services.

Petitioner is a company organized under the laws of the State of California. In support of the Petitioner's request for authorization to discontinue service, the following information is submitted pursuant to Section 63.71 of the Commission Rules, 47 C.F.R. Section 63.71.

1. The name, address and telephone number of the applicant:

Mr. Greg Hogan, Executive Managing Director InteraTel, LLC 5724 W. Las Positas Blvd., Suite 110 Pleasanton, CA 94588 Telephone: (925) 600-2191

Correspondence concerning this application should be sent to:

Sharon Thomas
Consultant to InteraTel, LLC
Technologies Management, Inc.
2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300
Maitland, FL 32751

Phone:

407-740-3031

Fax:

407-740-0613

E-Mail:

sthomas@tminc.com

2. Petitioner was authorized to provide telecommunications services in California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kentucky, Montana, Nevada, North Dakota, Oregon, Texas, Washington and Wisconsin, however the company never initiated the provision of service in these states. Petitioner has provided notice of discontinuance of service and cancellation of authority in the form of an Application, Petition or Letter to the following states: California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Indiana,

- 3. Petitioner is a non-dominant with respect to the service being discontinued. The public convenience and necessity will not be adversely affected, because customer will be able to receive the same service or a reasonable substitute from a wide array of other carriers throughout the country.
- 4. Customer notice is not applicable since the Petitioner never initiated the provision of telecommunications services. Moreover, the Company does not have any outstanding obligations in the form of advance payments, deposits or prepayments.
- 5. Notice has been sent to the State Regulatory agencies, Governors' offices and the Department of Defense, as required under Section 63.71, concurrent with this filing. A service list is provided in Exhibit A.

Conclusion

Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U. S. C. Section 214, and Section 63.71 of the commission's Rules, 47 C. R. R. Section 63.71, InteraTel, LLC understands that this application will be automatically granted on the 31st day after the Public Notice is released, with no Commission notification to the Company, unless the Commission has notified the company that the grant will not be automatically effective.

Dated this 15 day of July 2008.

Greg Hogan, Executive Managing Director

Intera Pel. LLC

Sharon Thomas
Consultant to InteraTel, LLC
Technologies Management, Inc.
2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300
Maitland, FL 32751

Phone:

407-740-3031

Fax:

407-740-0613

E-Mail:

sthomas@tminc.com

RECFIVED JUL 1 7 2008